REZONING APPLICATION: 23-0472

ZONING HEARING MASTER DATE:

BOCC LAND Use MEeTING DATE:  MAY 9, 2024 (CONCURRENT WITH CPA 23-08)

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant: Community, LLC
FLU Category:
Service Area: Urban
Site Acreage: 9.81

Community Plan Area: Town ‘N Country

Overlay: None

FEBRUARY 20,

2024.

Magq Sports Club, LLC & Magq Isle

P/QP; Res-4 (CPA 23-08 to Res-6)

Hillsborough
County Florida

| INTRODUCTION SUMMARY

designation from P/QP and RES-4 to RES-6.

The applicant is requesting a rezoning from RSC-6 to PD to allow the development of a single-family subdivision with
52 lots at a density of 5.3 dwellings per acre. The subject property is also under petition CPA 23-08 to change the
future land use from P/QP (Public/Quasi-Public) and RES-4 (Residential-4) to RES-6 (Residential-6). The vacant
property, covering 9.81 acres, is located at the northeast corner of Soccer Avenue and Armand Drive within the Town
‘N County Community Plan area. During the ZHM hearing held on December 18, 2023, the applicant was granted a
continuance to address concerns regarding the property being the location of historic solid waste disposal area, Old
Landfill #4, Barry Road. This applicationis being heard concurrently with CPA 23-08 to change the comprehensive plan

| ZONING EXISTING PROPOSED
District RSC-6 (Infill) PD
Typical General Uses Single-Family Residential (Conventional Only) Single-Family Residential
Acreage 9.81 9.81
Density/Intensity 6 units per acre 5.30 units per acre
Mathematical Maximum?* 58 units 52 units
*number represents a pre-development approximation
| DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS EXISTING PROPOSED
District RSC-6 PD
Lot Size / Lot Width / Lot 7,000 SF/ 70’ Corngr Lot: 4,739 SF/50,/95'
Depth Interior Lot: 4,750 SF /50’ / 95
Front: 20’
Front: 25’
Setbacks/Buffering and Rear: 7.5’ Rear: 15’
Screening Sides.' 2'5, Sides: 5’
) Front, functioning as a side: 10’
Maximum Height 35’ 20’

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PD Variations

None requested as part of this application

Waivers to the Land Development Code

None requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions

Created 8-17-21
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472
ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map
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Context of Surrounding Area:

The primary uses in the area include single-family residential, recreation, and education. The subject property abuts
public lands tothe northand east that are used for stormwater management. The properties opposite the public lands
to the north are zoned RSC-6 and are developed for single-family use. The properties tothe west of Armand Drive are
zoned RSC-6 and are developed for single-family residence. Tothe south, the properties tothe south of Soccer Avenue
are zoned RSC-6 and are developed as the Morgan Woods Elementary School and the Shimberg Park and Sports

Complex. The Town ‘N Country Greenway multi-use path is located approximately 1,250 feet south of the subject
property.
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APPLICATION NUMBER

PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE

FEBRUARY 20, 2024

May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map
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Subject Site Future Land
Use Category

P/QP (Public/Quasi-Public) and RES-4; Proposed: RES-6 (CP 23-08)

Maximum Density/FAR

RES-4: 4.0 du/ga; FAR: 0.25
RES-6: 6.0 du/ga; FAR: 0.25

P/QP 0.0 du/ga; FAR: guided by the floor area ratios of the surrounding properties.

Typical Uses

purpose.

P/QP: major government facilities, other public use, and quasi-public uses.

RES-4 & RES-6: Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office, multi-
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472
ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map
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ADJACENT ZONINGS AND USES

Maximum Density/FAR

Location Zoning Permitted by Zoning District Allowable Use Existing Use
North RSC-6 6 du/ga; FAR: 0.25 Residential, S|r.1gle—Fam|Iy Public Lands, Drainage
Conventional Canal
RSC-6 6 du/ga; FAR: 0.25 Residential, S|r.1gle—Fam|Iy Morgan Woods
South Conventional Elementary School
RSC-6 6 du/ga; FAR: 0.25 Residential, Single-Family Recreation Fields

Conventional
Residential, Single-Family | Public Lands, Drainage

East RSC-6 6 du/ga; FAR: 0.25 Conventional Canal
West RSC-6 6 du/ga; FAR: 0.25 Residential, SnTgIe-FamlIy Smgle-FaTmlly
Conventional Conventional
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER

ZHM HEARING DATE
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE

PD 23-0472

FEBRUARY 20, 2024
May 9, 2024

CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)

ADJOINING ROADWAYS (CHECK IF APPLICABLE)

Road Name

Classification

Current Conditions

Select Future Improvements

Armand Drive

2 Lanes
County Local -

Urban

[JSubstandard Road
X Sufficient ROW Width

[ Other

[ Corridor Preservation Plan
[] Site Access Improvements
[ Substandard Road Improvements

PROJECT TRIP GENERATION

Average Annual Daily Trips

A.M. Peak Hour Trips

P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 575 43 57
Proposed 490 36 49
Difference (+/1) (-) 85 (-)7 (-8)

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

CONNECTIVITY AND CROSS ACCESS

Project Boundary Primary Access Adcflt.lonal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North None None Meets LDC
South Pedestrian Pedestrian Does Not Meet LDC
East None Vehicular Does Not Meet LDC
West X None Vehicular & Pedestrian | Meets LDC
Notes:

DESIGN EXCEPTION/ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
Road Name/Nature of Request

Type

Finding

NA

Notes:
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE

FEBRUARY 20, 2024
May 9, 2024

CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Comments Conditions Additional
Environmental Received Objections | Requested | Information/Comments
Environmental Protection Commission > Yes L Ves Dves
O No X No No
Natural Resources Yes Ll Yes Yes
O No No O No
Environmental Services Yes [ Yes X Yes Historical solid waste
O No No ] No disposal site (land fill).
) ) X Yes O Yes O Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. O No X No X No

Check if Applicable:
] Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[] Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit

1 Wellhead Protection Area

O Surface Water Resource Protection Area

[ Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area

O Significant Wildlife Habitat
[ Coastal High Hazard Area

O Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[J Adjacent to ELAPP property

Other: 110" AMSL Airport Height Restriction
Comments Conditions Additional
Public Facilities Received Objections | Requested | Information/Comments
Transportation
. . Yes [ Yes Yes
L] Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested See report
? / _ a O No No O No P
U Off-site Improvements Provided
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater )
5 Urban City of Tampa [Yes OVYes OVYes City f)f Tampa Water
] X No X No X No Service Area
CORural O City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate [ K5 M6-8 X912 CONjA | 2 Yes LI Yes L Ves
O No No No
Inadequate [ K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 [IN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees: Single Family Detached (Fee estimate is based on a 2,000 SF)
Mobility: $ 9,183 *55=5 505,065
Parks: $ 2,145*55=$ 117,975
School: $ 8,227 *55=5 452,485
Fire: S 335*55=$ 18425
Total per House: $19,890 * 55 = $1,093,950 [$18,890 * 52 = $1,034,280]
Comments Conditions Additional
Comprehensive Plan Received Findings Requested | Information/Comments
Planning Commission
[0 Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A Yes [ Inconsistent| I Yes
U] Locational Criteria Waiver Requested I No X Consistent | X No
Minimum Density Met O N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The proposed single-family development would be developed at a density of approximately 5.30 dwellings per acre in
an area that is generally made up of single-family conventional, educational, and recreational uses. The single-family
residential properties in the vicinity are predominately zoned RSC-6 and are separated from the subject property by
public and private right of way, vacant public lands, or vacant County owned lands. The westward orientation of the
most western lots, which will directly face towards the neighborhood will help facilitate the new properties being
integratedinto the existing single-family development of the area. In order for the proposed development to proceed,
the existing landfill would be removed by the developer in accordance with State, EPC, and Environmental Services
requirements.

Based on the zoning, land use, development pattern of the properties in the area, and the developers requirement to
remove the landfill prior to development, staff finds the request will have minimal impact on the properties in the vicinity

and finds the request compatible with the surrounding development.

5.2 Recommendation
Approvable, Subject to Conditions.
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Approval-Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted
November 28, 2023.

10.

11.
12.

13.

Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained on the
General Site Plan and in the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules, regulations, and
ordinances of Hillsborough County.

Any development within the boundaries of the historic solid waste disposal areas will require prior obtainment of a
Director’s Authorization for construction on or development and/or modification of a historic solid waste filled area
issued by the EPC’s Waste Division in accordance with Chapter 1-7, Rules of the Environmental Protection
Commission (EPC) of Hillsborough County.

In addition to prior obtainment of a Director’s Authorization, landfill source material (waste) shall be removed in its
entirety within the property area in accordance with the Rules of Chapter 62-780, F.A.C. including, pursuant to
Chapter 62-780.680(3), F.A.C., Risk Management Options Level Ill (RMO Ill) which provides for closure using
Alternative Cleanup Target Levels (ACTLs) and institutional and/or engineering controls with a site-specific risk
assessment to determine site specific exposure issues.

The Developer shall submit a landfill gas assessment plantothe Hillsborough County Environmental Services Division
for review and approval prior to Final Plat approval. The assessmentplanrequirements shallinclude, at a minimum,
but not limited to, collection of landfill gas readings approximately every 50 feet along the perimeter of the property
and at a minimum of 5 additional landfill gas readings per acre. In association with the Director’s Authorization
under EPC Chapter 1-7 Rules, implementation of the assessment planshall occur after all waste has been removed
from the site and prior to any residential construction.

Development of the project shall be limited to 52 single-family, detached, dwelling units.
Minimum building setbacks shall be as follows:

Front: 20 feet

Rear:15 feet

Sides: 5 feet

Front, functioning as a side: 10 feet.

The minimum lot dimensions shall be 50 feet in width and 95 feet in depth.

The maximum building heights shall be 20 feet.

The maximum building coverage shall be 75%.

A sidewalkshall be constructed along the project southernboundary fronting on Soccer Avenue consistent withthe
LDC.

A 5-foot sidewalk pedestrianaccess connection shall be constructedto the required sidewalk along Soccer Avenue.

Notwithstanding anything shown in the PD site plan or in the PD conditions to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian
access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries.

Construction access shall be limited to those locations shown on the PD site plan which are also proposed vehicular
access connections. The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan submittal which indicates
same.
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

14. Natural Resources staff identified significant trees on the site including potential Grand Oaks. Every effort must be
made to avoid the removal of and design the site around these trees. The site plan may be modified from the
Certified Site Plan to avoid tree removal.

15. Wetlands or other surface waters are considered Environmentally Sensitive Areas and are subject to Conservation
Area setbacks. A minimum setback distance of 30 feet must be maintained around these areas which shall be
designated on all future preliminary and construction plan submittals. Only items explicitly stated in the condition
of approval or items allowed per the LDC may be placed within the wetland setback. Proposed land alterations are
restricted within the wetland setbackareas. The proposed fence shown on the planto be located within the wetland
setback area will require a variance to be approved by the Land Use Hearing Officer.

16. Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that Natural Resources
approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any
impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not grant any implied or vested right to
environmental approvals.

17. The constructionandlocation of any proposed environmental impacts are not approved by this correspondence but
shall be reviewed by Natural Resources staff through the site and subdivision development plan process pursuant
to the Land Development Code.

18. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land Development
Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.
References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the
regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

19. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and externalaccess points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal transportation
network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not been approved for all
or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD unless an extension is
granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site Plan shall be required in
accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 4_/

J. Brian Grady
Fri Feb 92024 14:09:58

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required pe rmits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS

The locations of these properties are part of a historic solid waste disposal area known in the Hillsborough County
Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) files as Old Landfill #4, BarryRoad. The closed Barry Road Landfill has both
groundwater and landfill gas impacts. In order to allow for redevelopment of the parcel recommended conditions of
approval have been included to require appropriate clean-up/mitigation and monitoring including a requirement that

the source material (waste) be removed in its entirety within the property area, inaccordance with the Rules of Chapter
62-780, F.A.C.

Closed Barry Road Landfill Site Map.
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APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472
ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024

CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)

(see following page)

Page 12 of 13



505 10" 1456 | 35VH - NV1dLd3ONOD 2652205000010 MQIODISEI) Sidy PUBLY ZESZZZ0RSPI0INS

¢Ly0-€¢

—

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

a

4IIWNN 133Hs|

3125 ON
dVINSTIOS

(22v0-€7#0d)
NV1d LIS ad

SIWVN LI3HS

74 “ALNNOD
HONOYOESTIH
‘VdWvL

“4d ANVWYY €222

ERN|
ALINNWWOD DYW
Y04

VHd
NOISIAIAUNS

ANVINIEYV

‘3LIS SIHL NO G3I4LIN3I N3 IAVH S3HNOST WHNLTND ON

OV ££°0 = b0 + 67°0 = 3VdS N3dO TVAOL

VIV SNOINAW TYL0L

£
z
5
g5
£93
325
S8
T2 nﬂ
LIZ =
sad =
82n =
£5; [
os0 z
2 g
z He)
27

¥909v# 3d ‘MYUNG 'S IV

. . VIRV AT
AAOTIANT DNIATING LO'T AANTOD v overo oL YUY NIV LTVHASY
oLy V100 gaNod W0 amvd 3IN3Q NOLLDY Q¥v0d 9861 V3 oNdTIng
b IV\ ’w OV EF'0  VANOd v v uvd 80d OL 14 6€€ N 3DNIHL 14 LE'LLE M D35 9 NIW LT SNOINEZGHI
930685 L4 19°08'S L4 82209 3 NIW § 93 25 § TONGHL
v O 1MLSNOD HOANY B SaNOd Hhivd K904 OL 1456 T71 § INIHL L 12709 3 DNGHL e
K OLLY! 2 U0/ x TSTTANOT GNV UV 148°€bL 3 NIW 61 930 66 S INLINOD 4G ANVINEY VR mivd
I ‘.’ LNV ST ANV h d 2 « 40 M/¥ A13 NO INIOd OL 14 £6'%8 3 NIW 6} 930 V3V ONOd
AL 65 S 62235 40 #/1 35 40 Z/1 AN 40 Z/L N 40 AONE S IRE3d
0°SE - ONOTV L4 98°699 3 D35 ¥E€ NIW £€ 930 68 N NNY 31 OY
SBTAML ST 35 40 7/1 WS ¥/1 3N T/1 N ¥OD WS WOMS
7 7 ot s MO v (137092259 0¥ 15°1) 0500°0RSH00 554 0104
VUV SIHL N LS ;
€ | GNY S35 TYOID0T03VHOY ¥O SYHYWANYT TYIIHOLSIH ON oY FWIHL 4015 AYM-Z - NOLLIZSIELNI TInd 0 0F N MY ONOTY LNO> Ly e AN by oae VIVG NDISAA AVAAVOU
056 SLIWM ONVILIM s SLIWM 3LIS smnme AS6ELY VIYV LOT ¥INYOD WNWINIW
o | o | o s e
anoz o0w>s [ v ero Q00U VIUY v
| | Y ——— MWSOU0CS AR VLIS S0
ANV SY IAUISNOD CNY A5 OL NIVL 38 TIM L8043 TIV NOISIa moas[ | o [ | (L37DS 995196 OV £'9) 00I0'BSHO0 154 01104 4002/82/8 G31Y0 HE61052021 AT
ovass || L s TVNI3 ONIUNG “AJAUNS LIS ¥ HLIM GILTIGNO) 36 Tl AJAYNS 33L Y _ N YL VWA 36 - % INOZ ——
bt | [ o o] owa_] NOLLARDSAa S L LN 35« e o ONNNY14 56 s
L4 L33HS SIHL dW ALINIDIA 335 - (ONL) R4INNOD ONY NMOL V38V ONINNYTd 35v8 ALINNWWOD
aos [ JAINND ONY NAOL V3V ONINNYI J0IMALNNOD
MOVeL3s YIV/SLOTO0E'S = 18'6 / 1S ALISN3Q 0350d0¥d
YV 06 — (49 S107 40 ¥3AWNN V101
NOILYD01 LO3ro¥d E LYACOUd ASVH TINIS VST STHL ¢ K
T i ANHTOA'T AOURIAOD AVMAVOU DL (80°€2 Avdd) 9. 53y (aNOLIY) 350 N7 L
z T ! LAGDVPAY U0 NILLLA LON ST L WALN3AISI IHOVLIA ATIWYA TTONIS 350 G35040Hd
Py Alleg h L INVOVA
~ 9-254
0010°8¥SF00 B 0500°085700
ALNNO HONOHOGSTIIH
SUNOZ aviee
V25 ON ANIDOVFAVAO X OV O0E'8 BV IS V186
dVIN ONINOZ
ANOLLVINHOJUNI TLLIS
” D71 ALINNWWOD 3151 DYW
yovauss_| D711 ALINNWWOD 37SI OYW 0010-8+5100 OIT04 (MOY DI19Nd 08) INNIAY ¥ILSNTD ‘M
305 05
0500-085¥00 OIT04
fau3s (e Y Tl
oS _| T 7777 7 7 £ =
VLIS
Jovasss g ALY (dvW ONINOZ 335)
; ] s phn s VPRI e
9

NOILYOOT LO3ro¥d

N

(55300V NVI¥1S303e)

|

IAL) YTPMFQS “INOD 30IM JH

€241 ad
9-55Y

(529 N9 1503

IONa AIVAIN 9 035040
Novnes srveasy

Ll
o Ve |

1

TIVIS ON
JdVIN ALINIDIA

1 ‘ONIZINIONS TIAID NODV3S

soos
swopale Aue uo paywen ag

Jonus sumoubs o0 pus poces
Pue pouds poiopuos jou sie
Wownoop s o sexio> povta

Meoung
S auneT

48 GI0HD.
A8 03NS

AUVNINTI T AAASST

I

arowia] v

VO350 NOTSATE

s

i e e e W W W i i i B i B e i e o B B P B B i B o i

R

avoy 0L

avouow

V3UV ONINNYTd 35V8 ALINIWWOD
SN204 AYLNNOD N NMOL

(dvw 3ULLN3) VIUY ONINNVId
ALINTWWOD AYINNOD N NMOL

[TRRTE E T

10L£€ 14 “OUNESYLId “LS
15v# ‘HLNOS 3AV ONZ 007
NI 'SILVID0SSY '8 NYWSSIud

NVWss3d 0001

9T9EE 14 ‘VAWVL
AMH NNNO 6768

£906€ 14 “ILVOUVW
N1 DLNVILY M 1229
71 ALINAWWOD 3151 DYW

ANV

4FINIONI

4340713430

*NOLLVIWHOJANI L)V.LNO) ]

NOLLYOOT LO3r0¥d

3LVAIYd 38 1M LO3rodd
SIHL OL SAVOY TYNYILNI 1TV
:3LON SAVOY 1D3rodd

x_ VAL3S ONLLIM OF
Carn 0oL

08=.1 133

1334 01

5531 0N OL G3DNA3Y 38 AV ODVALIS QUVA-LNO¥S INO.
*LNOH 3NO NVHL FUOW SI 3L RIHA SLOT A3NIOD NO

1334 07 40 LHOIGH WAWIXYW
1334 61 YOVELIS QUVAUYRY WNWINW
13315 20 YDVLIS GUVA-30IS WNWINW

1334 05 HLOM LOTWAWINW &
ATV TIONIS
STUVANVIS TVNOISNANIA LoD

N

NVHL

310N

gl]

AGnLS 40 LW 05

vion

9 aNOd A

Overo)

_ VaNod

SFIIV 66°0

(3QYW-NYW) ALNNOD HONOYOSST
001€-08G6100 OI104

T

(mo¥ d178nd .05)
3AI¥a moavaIw

(MO¥ 2178Nnd .05)
31291 VLSIAMVO

ey T

0¢

™

n*!wm
- 6§ -

,
LE | Te| €e | ve

LT

13

e——_

12 |0z

TG LTV
ARV 7
(0¥ D16 051

vi|Gl

(4AD) vmdals -an0dfEaim 5

2o I

(ar) awng o335 “15ha

— - Aff /1210 NS 15

s ovnuamoc

CSIIVSSTLT
(3QvW-NVW) SONVT DI18nd

2200-000062 01704

™

= 1

[-TE]

80-8Z-8 :31va
HE6100£50Z1

*ON T3NVd Wild ¥3d

i |A¥vaNN0gad —
TON3 AIVAIY 9 QISOA0U

—

SIUIV 657/

(MO¥ 2I78Nd .09) AVOY A¥¥VE

(3avW-NVYW) SONVT DI1gnd

2200-00006¢ 01104

3N0ZQ0014 3V, INOZ |

LR R R R i R R R R R ke ke AR R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R ke ke A R R R R R R R AR R R R R R R R R R R R R ke ke AR R R R ke R R R Rk

=

Pl pfl ol 6 Al 6 Al I il il Il A Al Al A A A S o A 0 Al Al Al Al [ A o A [ o A A 9 A A A A [ Al A A A S A Al Al A A A I I [ [ A A A A A [ A A A A A ¢

R R R

S$90IAI9G Juswdojana
€202 ‘8Z J19qUIBAON PaAaday




APPLICATION NUMBER PD 23-0472

ZHM HEARING DATE FEBRUARY 20, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE May 9, 2024 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 12/07/2023
REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: TNC/Northwest PETITION NO: PD 23-0472

|:| This agency has no comments.
|:| This agency has no objection.
This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

|:| This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF ZONING APPROVAL

e A sidewalk shall be constructed along the project southern boundary fronting on Soccer Ave.
consistent with the LDC.

e A 5-foot sidewalk pedestrian access connection shall be constructed to the required sidewalk along
Soccer Ave.

e Notwithstanding anything shown in the PD site plan or in the PD conditionsto the contrary, bicycle
and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries.

e Construction access shall be limited to those locations shown on the PD site plan which are also
proposed vehicular access connections. The developer shall include a note in each site/construction
plan submittal which indicates same.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone two parcels, totaling +/- 9.81 acres, from Residential Suburban
Conventional 6 (RSC-6) to Planned Development to 52 detached single-family homes. The site is located
on the east side of Armand Circle and north of Soccer Dr. The Future Land Use designation is Residential
4 (R-4).

Trip Generation Analysis

The applicant submitted a trip generation and site access analysis as required by the Development Review
Procedures Manual (DRPM). Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented
below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11% Edition.

Transportation Review Comments



Approved PD:

24 Hour :
Zoning, Lane Use/Size Two-Way Total Peak Hour Trips
Volume AM PM
RSC-6: 61 Single Family Detached Units ITE 210) 575 43 57
Proposed PD Modification:
24 Hour ]
Zoning, Lane Use/Size Two-Way Total Peak Hour Trips
Volume AM PM
PD: 52 Single Family Detached Units (ITE 210) 490 36 49
Trip Generation Difference:
. . 24 Hour Total Peak Hour Trips
Zoning, Lane Use/Size ey Vol Y oM
Difference (+/-) (-)85 -)7 (-)8

The proposed rezoning would generally result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by -85 average
daily trips, -7 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and -8 trips in the p.m. peak hour.

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The site has frontage on the east side of Armand Dr.

Armand Dr. is a 2-1ane, local roadway characterized by +/- 14-foot wide travel lanes in average condition.
The roadway lines within a +/- 60-foot wide right-of-way along the project’s frontage. There are +/- 5-foot
side sidewalk on both sides of the roadway in the vicinity of the proposed project. The segment of roadway
that the project fronts on is a designated school zone with associated pavement markings and signage.
Additionally, there are speed tables in each direction and a landscaped median for traffic calming.

SITE ACCESS

The PDsite plan proposes a new local roadway access connection on Armand Circle to align with Woodkirk
Court and eight of the proposed 52 lots are designed to front on, and take direct access to, Armand Dr.
which is a local roadway with existing residential lots fronting the roadway. The proposed subdivision
roadway shall be private. The roadway section, entrance and cul-de-sac shall be constructed to the County
Transportation Technical Manual standards.

A pedestrian access is proposed to the south connecting to the required sidewalk along the project’s southem
perimeter. Staff notes that the adjacent properties to the south include an elementary school and County

park.

As demonstrated by the site access analysis submitted by the applicant’s traffic engineer, the project does
not meet warrants for site access improvements (i.e. turn lanes) at the projects access connection.

Notwithstanding anything shown in the PD site plan or in the PD conditions to the contrary, pedestrian
access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundary consistent with the LDC.

Transportation Review Comments



LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)

Armand Dr. is not a regulated roadway in the Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) report.

Transportation Review Comments



Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
[ Corridor Preservation Plan

2 Lanes .
Armand Dr. County Local - CISubstandard Road L] Site Access Improvements
Urban X Sufficient ROW Width ] Substandard Road Improvements
1 Other
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 575 43 57
Proposed 490 36 49
Difference (+/-) (-)85 (-)7 (-)8

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [1Not applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Adqlt.lonal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North None None Meets LDC
South Pedestrian None Meets LDC
East None None Meets LDC
West X None None Meets LDC

Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding

N/A Choose an item. Choose an item.
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections Requested Information/Comments

[0 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes CIN/A Yes

[ Off-Site Improvements Provided No 1 No See report.
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Locational Criteria

N/A

Evacuation Area
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Context

o The subject site is located on approximately 9.81 + acres east of Armand Drive and north
of Soccer Avenue.

e The site is in the Urban Service Area and within the limits of the Town ‘N Country
Community Plan.

e The subject site is associated with Plan Amendment HC/CPA 23-08 to change the
Future Land Use designation from Public/Quasi Public (P/QP) and Residential-4 (RES-
4) to Residential-6 (RES-6).

e The subject property may potentially have a Future Land Use designation of Residential-
6 (RES-6) (pending adoption of HC/CPA 23-08 by the BOCC on May 9, 2024). The RES-
6 category allows consideration of 6 dwelling units per gross acre and a Floor Area Ratio
(FAR) of 0.25. Typical uses include residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial,
office uses, multi-purpose projects and mixed-use developments. Nonresidential uses
shall meet established locational criteria for specific land use. Agricultural uses may be
permitted pursuant to policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use
Element.

e The subject site is surrounded by Residential-4 (RES-4) to the north, east and west.
Public/Quasi Public (P/QP) is located to the south. Residential-6 (RES-6) is located further
southeast of the site. Residential-20 (RES-20) is located further northwest and southwest
of the site. Surrounding uses include single family residential, and a public school and
park is located immediately south of the site. The Veteran’s Expressway is located to the
east of the site. There are some townhome and condo developments located to the west
of the site. The Town and Country Greenway is located to the south of the site and runs
east to west.

e The subject site is zoned Residential, Single-Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6). It is mainly
surrounded by RSC-6 and Planned Development (PD) zoning districts.

e The applicant requests to rezone from Residential, Single-Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6)
to Planned Development (PD) to develop 52 single family detached dwellings.

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan:
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a
basis for a consistency finding.

Future Land Use Element
Urban Service Area

Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the
planning horizon of this Plan. Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this
objective.



Policy 1.2: Minimum Density All new residential or mixed use land use categories within the
USA shall have a density of 4 du/ga or greater unless environmental features or existing
development patterns do not support those densities.

Within the USA and in categories allowing 4 units per acre or greater, new development or
redevelopment shall occur at a density of at least 75% of the allowable density of the land use
category, unless the development meets the criteria of Policy 1.3.

Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and
architecture. Compatibility does not mean ‘“the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.

Land Use Categories

Objective 8: The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the
maximum level of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for
an area. A table of the land use categories and description of each category can be found in
Appendix A.

Policy 8.1: The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential
density, functional use, and the physical compaosition of the land. The integration of these factors
sets the general atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each category has a
range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative
of the character of uses permitted within the land use designation. Not all of those potential uses
are routinely acceptable anywhere within that land use category.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those
governmental bodies.

Land Use Suitability

Objective 10: Development orders shall not be issued unless development is suitable for the
physical conditions of the land, including, but not limited to, topographical and soil conditions, and
development mitigates those adverse impacts that it creates upon the physical conditions of the
land that may affect the health, safety and/or welfare of the people who live and work within those
particular areas.



Policy 10.1: Development of land shall use appropriate methods, as adopted in the land
development regulations, to control erosion and sedimentation to help minimize the destruction
of soil resources.

Policy 10.2: Soil capability analyses for flood hazards, stability, permeability and other relevant
soil characteristics shall be considered when planning for new development.

Neighborhood/Community Development

Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection — The neighborhood is the functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities,
all new development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 16.1: Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:
a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this
Plan,
b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to
neighborhood scale;
¢) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses;

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning,
buffering, and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.

Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses
through:

a) the creation of like uses; or

b) creation of complementary uses; or

¢) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections

Policy 16.7: Residential neighborhoods shall be designed to include an efficient system of
internal circulation and street stub-outs to connect adjacent neighborhoods together.

Policy 16.8: The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character
of the surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan.

Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed or planned
surrounding development. Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony.
Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of
structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping,
lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as”. Rather, it refers
to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.

Policy 16.11: Within residential projects, site planning techniques shall be encouraged to ensure
a variety and variation of lot sizes, block faces, setbacks and housing types.

Policy 16.15: Single family detached, single family attached, and townhome residential
development of 50 units or greater shall include gathering places in accordance with requirements



of the Land Development Code. Community gathering places shall be provided in a proportionate
manner based on the size of the project, density of dwelling units, amount of private open space
in the project or other similar manner. A minimum square footage shall be established ensuring a
functional gathering place for residential developments at or near the threshold of 50 units.
Community gathering places shall not be required in residential subdivisions with platted lot sizes
of 1/3 acre or greater. To ensure minimum density policies can be achieved or greater, minimum
lot size reductions may be considered. Incentives for a higher quality of design of the gathering
places should be provided. The Land Development Code should address the location of gathering
places to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses. Most community gathering places that do not
require parking should be within walking distance of residences. The Land Development Code
should include a process such as but not limited to variances or waivers to consider reductions in
the gathering place requirement.

Community Design Component (CDC)

5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN
5.1 COMPATIBILITY

OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed
in a way that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.

Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques
including but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated
height restrictions, to affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures,
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting,
noise, odor and architecture.

Livable Communities Element: Town ‘N Country

4. Relieve Traffic Congestion And Improve Transit

. Discourage cul-de-sacs in new subdivisions and require connections to streets within
adjacent subdivisions, community facilities and land uses

. Encourage mixed-use town centers and creating “park once” environments that decrease
vehicular trips

. Restrict access points from individual properties along major roads

. Encourage the use of shared access points, cross easements and entry from side streets

Staff Analysis of Goals Objectives and Policies:

The subject site is located on approximately 9.81 + acres east of Armand Drive and north
of Soccer Avenue. The site is in the Urban Service Area and within the limits of the Town
‘N Country Community Plan. The western portion of the site is a former landfill, and the
eastern portion of the site is classified as vacant residential land. The applicant requests
to rezone from Residential, Single-Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6) to Planned Development
(PD) to develop 52 single family detached dwellings. Surrounding uses include single
family residential, and a public school and park is located immediately south of the site.
The Veteran’s Expressway is located to the east of the site. There are some townhome and
condo developments located to the west of the site. The Town and Country Greenway is
located to the south of the site and runs east to west.




The subject site is in the Urban Service Area and per Objective 1 of the Future Land Use
Element (FLUE), where 80 percent of the county’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4
requires all new developments to be compatible with the surrounding area, noting that
“Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” The
proposed density in the RES-6 FLU designation is compatible with the existing character
of development in the area. The subject site is surrounded by Residential-4 (RES-4) to the
north, east and west. Public/Quasi Public (P/QP) is located to the south. Residential-6
(RES-6) is located further southeast of the site. Residential-20 (RES-20) is located further
northwest and southwest of the site. The area mainly contains single family residential
uses. The proposal is consistent with Policy 1.2 as it meets the minimum density expected
(at least 44 units) for the acreage of this site.

Most of the site is the former Barry Road Landfill which was historically used for solid
waste disposal. Hillsborough County’s Environmental Services Waste Division has
provided comment that prior to development, waste should be removed in its entirety
within the property area in accordance with all land development regulations pertaining to
remediation of a historic solid waste filled area. FLUE Objective 10 and Policies 10.1 and
10.2 discuss how physical conditions of the land, including, but not limited to,
topographical and soil conditions, must be suitable for development and not create any
adverse impacts to the health, safety, and welfare of the public. For the proposal to meet
the intent of Objective 10 and associated policies, the applicant must agree to
appropriately remediate the site prior to development in accordance with all applicable
regulations.

The proposed rezoning meets the intent of Objective 16 and policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3, 16.7,
16.8,16.10, and 16.11. The proposal includes appropriate setbacks and buffers. In addition,
the stormwater retention area proposed at the east end of the site serves as a buffer from
the developments to the north. The proposed density and lots sizes are reflective of the
surrounding neighborhoods. Two gathering places marked as parks on the site plan are
proposed, meeting the intent of Policy 16.15. Park A is proposed at the entrance of the site
and Park B is proposed adjacent to the cul-de-sac with a pedestrian connection to Soccer
Avenue. The site plan appears to show an efficient system of internal circulation with main
access off Armand Drive and pedestrian access to Soccer Avenue. 5 sidewalks are
proposed internal to the site as well as along Soccer Avenue. The County’s Transportation
Review Section has no objections subject to conditions of approval.

Objective 12-1 and Policy 12-1.4 of the Community Design Component (CDC) discuss how
new development shall be compatible with the established character of the surrounding
area. The development pattern and character of this area mainly contains single family
residential and public institutional uses; therefore, the proposed residential use is
compatible with the surrounding development pattern.

The proposed rezoning meets the intent of the Town ‘N Country Community Plan. Although
the Community Plan discourages cul-de-sacs, the proposed PD is adjacent to Soccer
Avenue which is a private driveway for the public park and therefore not able to be
connected. However, the request includes pedestrian access from the cul-de-sac to Soccer
Avenue, which promotes the Community Plan goal of shared access and connections.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed residential development is consistent with policy
direction in the Urban Service Area. The proposed Planned Development would allow for



development that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies in the
Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. The request is compatible with
the existing development pattern found within the surrounding area.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned
Development CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan,
subject to the approval of HC/CPA 23-08 by the BOCC and the conditions proposed by the
Development Services Department.
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